the highest price transacted for a Share as recorded on the SGX-ST on the Market Day on
which there were trades in the Shares immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the
maximum number of Shares (rounded up to the nearest 1,000 Shares) which can be purchased
or acquired by the Company is 15,533,000 Shares representing approximately 2.91% of the
total number of Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 2.7.3 Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only, based on the audited financial statements of the Company and the
Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2016, the assumptions stated above and assuming
the purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company are funded solely from internal resources
and the transaction costs incurred for the purchases or acquisitions of the Shares are insignificant and
are ignored, the effects of such purchases or acquisitions of Shares by way of Market Purchases and
Off-Market Purchases on the financial positions of the Company and the Group under each of the
Scenarios A to D described below are as follows:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

(1) Market Purchases

GROUP
Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
As at 31 December 2016  US$’000

Share capital 40,846 40,846 40,846 40,846 17,590
Reserves 113,208 113,208 113,208 105,364 113,208

154,054 154,054 154,054 146,210 130,798
Treasury shares (317) (8,161) (23,573) (317) (317)

153,737 145,893 130,481 145,893 130,481

Add : Non-controlling Interests 119 119 119 119 119
Total Equity 153,856 146,012 130,600 146,012 130,600

Non-current liabilities 18,829 18,829 18,829 18,829 18,829
Non-current assets 108,948 108,948 108,948 108,948 108,948
Current assets 119,704 111,860 96,448 111,860 96,448
Current liabilities 55,967 55,967 55,967 55,967 55,967

Net current assets 63,737 55,893 40,481 55,893 40,481

Total liabilities 74,796 74,796 74,796 74,796 74,796

NTA1 143,394 135,550 120,138 135,550 120,138

Number of Shares2 533,400,999 515,409,999 480,060,900 515,409,999 480,060,900

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3 (US cents) 26.88 26.30 25.03 26.30 25.03

Diluted EPS (US cents) 2.72 2.82 3.02 2.82 3.02

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.49 0.51 0.57 0.51 0.57

Current ratio5 (times) 2.14 2.00 1.72 2.00 1.72

Notes:
1 NTA does not equal total equity as the Group had US$10,343,000 worth of intangible assets and non-controlling interests of US$119,000.
2 Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000 Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the

effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3 NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000 Shares held

in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
4 Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.
5 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

COMPANY
Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
As at 31 December 2016  US$’000

Share capital 40,846 40,846 40,846 40,846 17,590
Reserves 12,661 12,661 12,661 4,817 12,661

53,507 53,507 53,507 45,663 30,251
Treasury shares (317) (8,161) (23,573) (317) (317)
Total Equity 53,190 45,346 29,934 45,346 29,934

Non-current liabilities – – – – –
Non-current assets 44,545 44,545 44,545 44,545 44,545
Current assets 10,071 2,227 10,071 2,227 10,071
Current liabilities 1,426 1,426 24,682 1,426 24,682

Net current assets / (liabilities) 8,645 801 (14,611) 801 (14,611)

Total liabilities 1,426 1,426 24,682 1,426 24,682

NTA1 53,190 45,346 29,934 45,346 29,934

Number of Shares2 533,400,999 515,409,999 480,060,900 515,409,999 480,060,900

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3  (US cents) 9.97 8.80 6.24 8.80 6.24

Diluted loss per share (US cents) (0.18) (0.18) (0.20) (0.18) (0.20)

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.03 0.03 0.82 0.03 0.82

Current ratio5 (times) 7.06 1.56 0.41 1.56 0.41

Notes:
1 NTA equals total equity.
2 Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000 Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the

effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3 NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000 Shares held

in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).

[…]

US cents per Share as a result of the reduction in the number of issued Shares. No adjustments have been
made to take into account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds for the purchase of Shares.

(d) Scenario D: Market Purchases of 53,340,099 Shares made entirely out of capital and cancelled

As illustrated under Scenario D in the tables above, such purchase of Shares will have the effect of reducing
the working capital and NTA of the Company and of the Group by the US$ value of the Shares purchased.
The consolidated NTA per Share of the Group as at 31 December 2016 will decrease from 26.88 US cents
to 25.03 US cents.

Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2016, the consolidated diluted EPS of
the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 would be increased from 2.72 US cents to 3.02
US cents per Share as a result of the reduction in the number of issued Shares. No adjustments have been
made to take into account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds for the purchase of Shares.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

(2) Off-Market Purchases

GROUP
Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
As at 31 December 2016  US$’000

Share capital 40,846 40,846 40,846 40,846 13,909
Reserves 113,208 113,208 113,208 105,364 113,208

154,054 154,054 154,054 146,210 127,117
Treasury shares (317) (8,161) (27,254) (317) (317)

153,737 145,893 126,800 145,893 126,800

Add : Non-controlling Interests 119 119 119 119 119
Total Equity 153,856 146,012 126,919 146,012 126,919

Non-current liabilities 18,829 18,829 18,829 18,829 18,829
Non-current assets 108,948 108,948 108,948 108,948 108,948
Current assets 119,704 111,860 92,767 111,860 92,767
Current liabilities 55,967 55,967 55,967 55,967 55,967

Net current assets 63,737 55,893 36,800 55,893 36,800

Total liabilities 74,796 74,796 74,796 74,796 74,796

NTA1 143,394 135,550 116,457 135,550 116,457

Number of Shares2 533,400,999 517,867,999 480,060,900 517,867,999 480,060,900

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3  (US cents) 26.88 26.17 24.26 26.17 24.26

Diluted EPS (US cents) 2.72 2.80 3.02 2.80 3.02

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.49 0.51 0.59 0.51 0.59

Current ratio5 (times) 2.14 2.00 1.66 2.00 1.66

Notes:
1 NTA does not equal total equity as the Group had US$10,343,000 worth of intangible assets and non-controlling interests of US$119,000.
2 Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000 Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the

effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3 NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000 Shares held

in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
4 Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.
5 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

COMPANY
Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
As at 31 December 2016  US$’000

Share capital 40,846 40,846 40,846 40,846 13,909
Reserves 12,661 12,661 12,661 4,817 12,661

53,507 53,507 53,507 45,663 26,570
Treasury shares (317) (8,161) (27,254) (317) (317)
Total Equity 53,190 45,346 26,253 45,346 26,253

Non-current liabilities – – – – –
Non-current assets 44,545 44,545 44,545 44,545 44,545
Current assets 10,071 2,227 10,071 2,227 10,071
Current liabilities 1,426 1,426 28,363 1,426 28,363

Net current assets / (liabilities) 8,645 801 (18,292) 801 (18,292)

Total liabilities 1,426 1,426 28,363 1,426 28,363

NTA1 53,190 45,346 26,253 45,346 26,253

Number of Shares2 533,400,999 517,867,999 480,060,900 517,867,999 480,060,900

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3 (US cents) 9.97 8.76 5.47 8.76 5.47

Diluted loss per Share (US cents) (0.18) (0.18) (0.20) (0.18) (0.20)

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.03 0.03 1.08 0.03 1.08

Current ratio5 (times) 7.06 1.56 0.36 1.56 0.36

Notes:
1 NTA equals total equity.
2 Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000 Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the

effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3 NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000 Shares held

in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).

[…]

(b)  the Directors shall lodge with the Registrar a notice (in the prescribed form) of a purchase or acquisition
of Shares within 30 days of such purchase or acquisition; and

(c)  within 30 days of the cancellation or disposal of treasury shares in accordance with the Companies
Act, the Directors shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of the cancellation or disposal with such
particulars as may be required in the prescribed form.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

20

3.  INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

3.1 Shareholding Interests of Directors

Based on the information in the Company’s Register of Directors’ Shareholdings as at the Latest Practicable
Date, the interests of the Directors in the Shares of the Company before and after the purchase or acquisition
of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, assuming that the Company purchases the maximum
53,340,099 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date (representing 10% of the Shares in issue as at that date
and disregarding the 1,001,000 Shares held in treasury), will be as follows:

Number of Shares Held % Before % After

Directors
Direct

Interest
Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

Share
Purchase

Share
Purchase

Tan Wang Cheow1 52,440,000 67,547,400 119,987,400 22.49% 24.99%
Tan Guek Ming1 67,547,400 52,440,000 119,987,400 22.49% 24.99%
Lew Syn Pau2 384,000 96,000 480,000 0.09% 0.10%
Sudeep Nair3 34,406,399 16,588,400 50,994,799 9.56% 10.62%
Ong Kian Min4 – 720,000 720,000 0.13% 0.15%
Koh Yew Hiap – – – – –
Hartono Gunawan – – – – –
Boon Yoon Chiang5 50,000 – 50,000 0.01% 0.01%

  Notes:
1 Mr Tan Wang Cheow and Mdm Tan Guek Ming are husband and wife. Mr Tan Wang Cheow is deemed to have an interest in the

Shares held by Mdm Tan Guek Ming and vice versa.
2 Mr Lew Syn Pau is deemed to have an interest in the 96,000 Shares held by Standard Chartered Bank. As at the Latest Practicable

Date, Mr Lew Syn Pau holds 500,000 unexercised Options.
3 Mr Sudeep Nair is deemed to have an interest in the 16,588,400 Shares held by UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd, Maybank Kim Eng Securities

Pte Ltd, DMG & Partners Securities Pte Ltd. and DBS Nominees Pte. Ltd. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr Sudeep Nair holds
7,200,000 unexercised Options.

4 Mr Ong Kian Min is deemed to have an interest in the 720,000 Shares held by Hong Leong Finance Nominees Pte. Ltd. As at the
Latest Practicable Date, Mr Ong Kian Min holds 500,000 unexercised Options.

5   As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr Boon Yoon Chiang holds 400,000 unexercised Options.

3.2 Shareholding Interests of Substantial Shareholders

Based on the information in the Company’s Register of Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable
Date, the interests of the Substantial Shareholders of the Company in the Shares of the Company before
and after the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, assuming that the
Company purchases the maximum 53,340,099 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date (representing 10% of
the Shares in issue as at that date and disregarding the 1,001,000 Shares held in treasury), will be as follows:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

21

Number of Shares Held % Before % After
Substantial
Shareholders

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

Share
Purchase

Share
Purchase

Tan Wang Cheow1 52,440,000 67,547,400 119,987,400 22.49% 24.99%
Tan Guek Ming1 67,547,400 52,440,000 119,987,400 22.49% 24.99%
Sudeep Nair2 34,406,399 16,588,400 50,994,799 9.56% 10.62%
Anthoni Salim3 - 132,079,200 132,079,200 24.76% 27.51%
Universal Integrated
Corporation
Consumer Products
Pte. Ltd. 132,079,200 - 132,079,200 24.76% 27.51%
FMR LLC on behalf of
the managed accounts
of its direct and
indirect subsidiaries &
FIL Ltd. on behalf of
the managed accounts
of its direct and
indirect subsidiaries - 52,900,000 52,900,000 9.92% 11.02%

Notes:
1 Mr Tan Wang Cheow and Mdm Tan Guek Ming are husband and wife. Mr Tan Wang Cheow is deemed to have an interest in the

Shares held by Mdm Tan Guek Ming and vice versa.
2 Mr Sudeep Nair is deemed to have an interest in the 16,588,400 Shares held by UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd, Maybank Kim Eng Securities

Pte Ltd, DMG & Partners Securities Pte Ltd. and DBS Nominees Pte. Ltd. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr Sudeep Nair holds